

GAHC010003532026



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/357/2026**

SMTI NIRU PAMA BORBORAH  
W/O- LATE DAMBARU DUTTA, D/O- LATE KULA BORBORAH, R/O- VILL-  
AMULAPATTY, P.O. AND P.S. DHAKUAKHANA, DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR,  
ASSAM- 787055.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, REVENUE DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI,  
ASSAM- 781006.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
PENSION AND PUBLIC GRIEVANCES DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI  
ASSAM-781006.

3:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF  
ASSAM  
PENSION AND PUBLIC GRIEVANCES DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI  
ASSAM-781006.

4:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A AND E)  
ASSAM  
BELTALA  
GUWAHATI  
ASSAM-781029.

5:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER  
LAKHIMPUR  
P.O.  
P.S. AND DIST. LAKHIMPUR  
ASSAM-787053.

6:THE CIRCLE OFFICER  
SUBANSIRI REVENUE CIRCLE  
P.O. AND P.S. GHILAMARA  
DIST. NORTH LAKHIMPUR  
ASSAM-787053.

7:THE TREASURY OFFICER  
NORTH LAKHIMPUR  
ASSAM-787001.

8:SMTI RINA DUTTA  
R/O- VILL.- MAINAPARA  
P.O. AND P.S. GHILAMARA  
DIST. LAKHIMPUR  
ASSAM-787053

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. B D KONWAR SR. ADV., MRS J M KONWAR,MR H  
AGARWAL,MS. B SOREN,MS S JAIN

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM, MS. S PHUKAN(R8),NAYANMONI  
KALITA(R8),MR. K R PATGIRI(R8),SC, AG (A AND E),SC, FINANCE,SC, REVENUE

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA**

**ORDER**

**07.05.2026**

Mr. K. R. Patgiri, learned counsel for the Private Respondent.

The learned counsel for the petitioner submits before the Court that they would like to prefer an appeal against the decree of divorce declared by the judgment and order of the District Judge in T.S. (Divorce) No. 28/2017.

As prayed for by the learned counsel for the petitioner, list this matter after 2 (two) weeks.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**